

FILED

NOV 19 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 29191-0-III

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

Stevens County,

Appellant,

v.

Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Board,

Respondent

**Appeal from Stevens County Superior Court No. 09-2-00312-1 and
Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Board
No. 07-1-0013**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT JEANIE WAGENMAN

Paul R. Tassin
WSBA #41298
4857 Fauntleroy Way SW #8
Seattle, WA 98116
(504) 782-3314

Attorney for Respondent
Jeanie Wagenman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. NOTE REGARDING CITATIONS..... 1

III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

V. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Standard of Review..... 8

 B. Local government actions that are not consistent with the GMA are not entitled to deference..... 11

 C. Because Stevens County’s development regulations leave critical areas unprotected, they do not satisfy the requirements of the GMA..... 14

 1. The GMA requires development regulations that protect critical areas. 14

 2. Stevens County’s amended development regulations still leave critical areas unprotected. 15

 a. The amended regulations fail to “protect” critical areas by merely “minimizing” effects. 17

 b. The amended regulations fail to address impervious surfaces in all areas of the County..... 18

 c. The amended regulations fail to provide guidance for local decisionmakers that ensures the protection of critical areas. 19

 d. Incorporation of the Critical Areas Ordinance into the amended regulations does not cure their flaws. 20

 3. The Board correctly remanded the challenged regulations..... 23

 4. * The Board never required the County to enact an unlawful in-kind tax. 25

D. The Superior Court correctly affirmed the Board’s remand.	28
1. The Superior Court applied the correct standard of review.	28
2. The standing doctrine does not bar Ms. Wagenman from responding to the County’s appeal.	29
a. The Superior Court’s order on motion to dismiss is not properly before this Court.	29
b. As the prevailing party, Ms. Wagenman does not need standing to respond to the losing party’s appeal.	31
c. Even if she needed standing, Ms. Wagenman’s participation standing before the Board gives her standing in subsequent judicial review.	32
VI. CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. III § 1	35
U.S. CONST. art. III § 2	35

Statutes

RCW 34.05.001	34
RCW 34.05.461(5).....	10
RCW 34.05.530	32
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	9
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	24
RCW 36.70A.030(5).....	22
RCW 36.70A.030(7).....	15
RCW 36.70A.060(2).....	14, 15, 17
RCW 36.70A.172(1).....	14
RCW 36.70A.270(7).....	8, 33, 34
RCW 36.70A.280(2).....	32
RCW 36.70A.280(2)(b)	32
RCW 36.70A.300.....	31
RCW 36.70A.320(1).....	11, 20
RCW 36.70A.320(2).....	11
RCW 36.70A.320(3).....	11
RCW 36.70A.3201.....	10, 11
RCW 82.02.020	25

Cases

<i>Allan v. University of Washington</i> , 92 Wn. App. 31, 959 P.2d 1184 (Div. II 1998).....	34
<i>Allen v. Wright et al.</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 750, 104 S.Ct. 3315, 82 L.Ed.2d 556 (1984).....	35
<i>Callecod v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510 (Div. I 1997).....	9, 10, 24
<i>City of Redmond v. Central Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	9
<i>Isla Verde Int'l Holdings v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 740, 761, 49 P.3d 867 (2002).....	26
<i>King County v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....	9, 11

<i>Kitsap County v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 138 Wn. App. 863, 158 P.3d 638 (Div. II 2007)	8
<i>Lewis County v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 157 Wn.2d 488, 505 n.16, 139 P.3d 1096 (2006).....	13
<i>Overton v. The Economic Assistance Authority</i> , 96 Wn.2d 552, 637 P.2d 652 (1981).....	9
<i>Project for Informed Citizens v. Columbia County, et al.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 290, 297, 966 P.2d 338 (Div. 2 1998), review denied 137 Wn.2d 1020, 980 P.2d 1281 (1999).....	31, 33, 34
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Stevens County v. Futurewise</i> , 146 Wn. App. 493, 508, 192 P.3d 1 (Div. III 2008)	11
<i>Suquamish Tribe v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , No. 39017-5-II, at 13 (Div. II 2010)	12
<i>Swinomish Tribal Community v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 161 Wn.2d 415, 166 P.3d 1198 (2007) 9, 11, 13, 14	
<i>Thurston County v. Cooper Point Ass'n</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002).....	9, 10
<i>Trimen Development Co. v. King County</i> , 124 Wn.2d 261, 877 P.2d 187 (1994).....	27
<i>Whidbey Environmental Action Network v. Island County</i> , 122 Wn. App. 156, 93 P.3d 885 (Div. I 2004)	22

Rules

Rule of Appellate Procedure 5.2(a)	30
--	----

Other Authorities

Laws of 1997, ch. 429, § 20(3)	12
Laws of 2010, ch. 211, § 12.....	12
Stevens County Code 3.02.....	18
Stevens County Code 3.11.230.....	18
Stevens County Code 3.16.232.....	18
